NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

TERRITORY PARKS AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION FURTHER AMENDMENT BY-LAWS 2023

Subordinate Legislation No. 21 of 2023

Table of provisions

Part 1	Preliminary matters	
1 2	Title Commencement	
Part 2	Amendments to Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation By-laws 1984	
3 4 5	By-laws amended By-law 6 amended (Access to parks and reserves) By-law 6A amended (Parks pass for access to park or	2
6 7 8	reserve) By-law 8A amended (Use of vehicles) Schedule 2 amended (Opening hours) Schedule 3 amended (Fees)	2 3
Part 3	Amendments to Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Amendment By-laws 2023	
9 10	By-laws amended By-law 9 amended (Schedule 3 amended (Fees))	
Part 4	Repeal of By-laws	
11	Repeal of By-laws	4

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 21 of 2023*

Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Further Amendment By-laws 2023

The Parks and Wildlife Commission of the Northern Territory, constituted by the Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Environment, Parks and Water Security, makes the following By-laws under the *Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act 1976*.

J. TOWNSEND Chief Executive Officer

Date of making: 20 October 2023

Part 1 Preliminary matters

1 Title

These By-laws may be cited as the *Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Further Amendment By-laws 2023.*

2 Commencement

These By-laws commence on the day on which they are notified in the *Gazette*.

Part 2 Amendments to Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation By-laws 1984

3 By-laws amended

This Part amends the *Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation By-laws* 1984.

4 By-law 6 amended (Access to parks and reserves)

By-law 6(3)(a)

omit, insert

(a) published on the Agency's website; and

5 By-law 6A amended (Parks pass for access to park or reserve)

After by-law 6A(4)

insert

(5) In this by-law:

resident of the Territory means a person whose usual place of residence is in the Territory.

6 By-law 8A amended (Use of vehicles)

By-law 8A(2)(a)

omit, insert

(a) published on the Agency's website; and

Part 3 Amendments to Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Amendment Bylaws 2023

7 Schedule 2 amended (Opening hours)

Schedule 2, item for Berry Springs Nature Park

omit

7.00 pm

insert

6.30 pm

8 Schedule 3 amended (Fees)

(1) Schedule 3, Part B

omit

\$37.00

insert

\$39.50

(2) Schedule 3, Part B

omit

\$18.50

insert

\$20.00

Part 3 Amendments to Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Amendment By-laws 2023

9 By-laws amended

This Part amends the *Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Amendment By-laws* 2023.

10 By-law 9 amended (Schedule 3 amended (Fees))

By-law 9, proposed item 7(c)

omit

Part 4 Repeal of By-laws

11 Repeal of By-laws

These By-laws are repealed on the day after they commence.